59

5. Commitments and Contingencies

The City participates in a number of federal and state agency assisted grant programs.  These programs
are subject to program compliance audits by the grantors or their representatives. The City does not
anticipate any audit adjustments or disallowed program expenditures that would be material in relation to
the general purpose financial statements taken as a whole.

6. Change in Accounting Standards

During the year ended December 31, 2013, the City implemented Governmental Accounting Standards
Board (GASB) Statement No. 65 “Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities”. This standard
required retroactive implementation which resulted in the restatement of beginning balances in the
December 31, 2013 financial statements.

The following Schedule reconciles the previously reported December 31, 2012 balances to the amounts
reported in the December 31, 2013 financial statements:

Net Position
December 31, 2011 Restatement for Net Position

as Previously Write-off of Unamortized December 31, 2011
Activities/Fund Reported Bond Issuance Costs as Restated

Governmental Activities 8,079,423$   34,129$   8,045,294$

Business Type Activities 11,245,104   25,407   11,219,697

Proprietary Funds:
  Electric Fund 5,239,796   25,407   5,214,389

Net Position
December 31, 2012 Restatement for Net Position

as Previously Write-off of Unamortized December 31, 2012
Activities/Fund Reported Bond Issuance Costs as Restated

Governmental Activities 8,199,456$   32,903$   8,166,553$

Business Type Activities 12,372,497   23,261   12,349,236

Proprietary Funds:
  Electric Fund 6,033,604   23,261   6,010,343

CITY OF ST. CHARLES, MINNESOTA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

60

7. Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Adopted

GASB 68, “Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions” will be effective for the City beginning with
its year ending December 31, 2015. This Statement requires the reporting of unfunded pension liabilities
in the government-wide and proprietary financials statements. Management has not determined the
impact adoption of this new standard will have on the City’s financial position.

(This Page Left Blank Intentionally)

CITY OF ST. CHARLES, MINNESOTA

COMBINING AND INDIVIDUAL NONMAJOR FUNDS
STATEMENTS AND SCHEDULES

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

61

21 27
 Volunteer Emergency 58

20 24 26 Fire Management Fire Tanker
Advertising Celebration Library Department Services Total Truck

ASSETS

Cash and investments 3,877$   3,371$   5,070$   164,240$  $   176,558$  $
Accrued interest receivable 11   11
Accounts receivable   307   494   8,823   9,624
Prepaid items 175   525   765   2,916   4,381
Taxes receivable - delinquent 173   83   848   562   1,666
Due from other governmental units 284   119   1,457   20,204   22,064

TOTAL ASSETS 4,509$   4,405$   8,634$   196,756$ $   214,304$  $

LIABILITIES AND
  FUND BALANCE

Liabilities
  Accounts payable 464$   $   2,977$   12,640$   $   16,081$   $
  Due to other funds 5,244   5,244
   Total Liabilities 464   2,977   12,640   5,244   21,325

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
 Unavailable revenue
   Property taxes 173   83   848   562   1,666
   Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 173   83   848   562   1,666

Fund Balance

Nonspendable:
Prepaid items 175   525   765   2,916   4,381

Restricted:
Creditors

Regulations:
Tax Increment

Committed:
CIP Projects

Assigned 3,697   3,797   4,044   180,638   192,176

Unassigned   (5,244)   (5,244)

Total Fund Balance 3,872   4,322   4,809   183,554   (5,244)   191,313

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
   FUND BALANCE 4,509$   4,405$   8,634$   196,756$ $   214,304$  $

CITY OF ST. CHARLES, MINNESOTA
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
December 31, 2013

Special Revenue Debt Service

62

47 41
60 Tax Tax

2011A Increment 40 Increment Total Nonmajor
G.O. & District #6 Parkland District #7 Governmental

Refunding Bond Total Fund Dedication Fund Total Funds

164,795$   164,795$   33,770$   20,922$   $   54,692$   396,045$
11

   9,624
   4,381

2,094   2,094   3,760
3,251   3,251   25,315

170,140$   170,140$   33,770$   20,922$  $   54,692$   439,136$

$   $   $   $   $   $   16,081$
3,000   3,000   8,244

   3,000   3,000   24,325

2,094   2,094   3,760
2,094   2,094   3,760

   4,381

168,046   168,046   168,046

   33,770   33,770   33,770

   20,922   20,922   20,922

   192,176

   (3,000)   (3,000)   (8,244)

168,046   168,046   33,770   20,922   (3,000)   51,692   411,051

170,140$   170,140$   33,770$   20,922$  $   54,692$   439,136$

Capital ProjectsDebt Service

63

21 27
 Volunteer Emergency 58

20 24 26 Fire Management Fire Tanker
Advertising Celebration Library Department Services Total Truck

REVENUES

Property tax levy
  Property tax collected 18,098$   7,561$   92,834$   55,553$   9$   174,055$  $
  Tax increments
Intergovernmental   27,928   32,265   60,193
Charges for services 64,573   64,573
Interest income 1   9   4 (26)   4   (8)
Donations 4,395   14,163   3,717   12,825   35,100
Miscellaneous 3,473   4,925   8,398

TOTAL REVENUES 22,494   21,733   127,956   170,115  13   342,311

EXPENDITURES
Current:
General government 20,635   23,596   44,231
Public safety 140,523   10,826   151,349
Library 143,839   143,839
  Principal retirement   13,019
  Interest and fiscal charges   1,767
Capital outlay

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 20,635   23,596   143,839   140,523  10,826   339,419   14,786

Excess (deficiency) of
  revenues over (under)
  expenditures 1,859   (1,863)   (15,883)   29,592   (10,813)   2,892   (14,786)

OTHER FINANCING
  SOURCES (USES)
Transfer in   15,200   15,200   14,786
Transfer out   (14,786)   (14,786)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING
  SOURCES (USES)   15,200   (14,786)   414   14,786

Net change in fund balances 1,859   (1,863)   (683)   14,806   (10,813)   3,306

FUND BALANCES, beginning 2,013   6,185   5,492   168,748  5,569   188,007

FUND BALANCES, ending 3,872$   4,322$   4,809$   183,554$ (5,244)$   191,313$  $

CITY OF ST. CHARLES, MINNESOTA
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2013

Special Revenue Debt Service

64

47 41
60 Tax Tax

2011A Increment 40 Increment Total Nonmajor
G.O. & District #6 Parkland District #7 Governmental

Refunding Bond Total Fund Dedication Fund Total Funds

206,248$   206,248$   $   $   $   $   380,303$
   18,840   18,840   18,840
   60,193
   64,573

124   124   63   443   506   622
   10,564   10,564   45,664
   8,398

206,372   206,372   18,903   11,007   29,910   578,593

   44,231
   151,349
   143,839

160,707   173,726   173,726
43,736   45,503   45,503

   11,979   14,548   3,000   29,527   29,527

204,443   219,229   11,979   14,548  3,000   29,527   588,175

1,929   (12,857)   6,924   (3,541)   (3,000)   383   (9,582)

   14,786   29,986

   (14,786)

   14,786   15,200

1,929   1,929   6,924   (3,541)   (3,000)   383   5,618

166,117   166,117   26,846   24,463   51,309   405,433

168,046$   168,046$   33,770$   20,922$ (3,000)$   51,692$   411,051$

Capital ProjectsDebt Service

65

Variance with
2013 Final Budget - 2012
Actual Positive Actual

Original Final Amounts (Negative) Amounts
REVENUES

Property Tax Levy
  Property tax collected 17,950$   17,950$   18,098$   148$   18,553$
Interest Income   1   1   35
Donations 5,900   5,900   4,395   (1,505)   1,627

TOTAL REVENUES 23,850   23,850   22,494   (1,356)   20,215

EXPENDITURES

General Government
  Fireworks 7,000   7,000   7,498   (498)   6,552
  City promotion 1,175   1,175   1,250   (75)   1,136
  Board reimbursement
   annual events 1,800   1,800   518   1,282   1,678
  Professional services   75   (75)   50
  Advertising 13,450   13,450   11,294   2,156   10,971

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 23,425   23,425   20,635   2,790   20,387

Net change in fund balances 425   425   1,859   1,434   (172)

FUND BALANCES, beginning 2,013   2,013   2,013   2,185

FUND BALANCES, ending 2,438$   2,438$   3,872$   1,434$   2,013$

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ST. CHARLES, MINNESOTA
ADVERTISING FUND

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2013
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2012

66

Variance with
2013 Final Budget - 2012
Actual Positive Actual

Original Final Amounts (Negative) Amounts
REVENUES

Property tax levy
   Property tax collected 7,500$   7,500$   7,561$   61$   7,703$
Donations 13,500   13,500   14,163   663   18,610
Interest income   9   9   8

TOTAL REVENUES 21,000   21,000   21,733   733   26,321

EXPENDITURES

General Government
  Advertising 2,800   2,800   3,450   (650)   2,701
  Dance 5,500   5,500   8,296   (2,796)   8,040
  T-shirts 1,900   1,900   1,765   135   1,870
  Rentals 2,000   2,000   2,129   (129)   1,069
  Pageants 4,500   4,500   5,236   (736)   3,439
  Other 4,300   4,300   2,720   1,580   3,307

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 21,000   21,000   23,596   (2,596)   20,426

Net change in fund balances   (1,863)   (1,863)   5,895

FUND BALANCES, beginning 6,185   6,185   6,185   290

FUND BALANCES, ending 6,185$   6,185$   4,322$   (1,863)$   6,185$

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ST. CHARLES, MINNESOTA
CELEBRATION FUND

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2013
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2012

67

Variance with
2013 Final Budget 2012
Actual Positive Actual

Original Final Amounts (Negative) Amounts
REVENUES

Property Tax Levy
  Property tax collected 93,406$   93,406$   92,834$   (572)$   94,212$
Intergovernmental Revenues
  Library aid 26,228   26,228   27,928   1,700   28,197
   Intergovernmental Revenues 26,228   26,228   27,928   1,700   28,197

Donations 3,500   3,500   3,717   217   3,299

Interest Income 4 4

Miscellaneous
  Fines 2,000   2,000   1,854   (146)   2,503
  Book sales   120   120   135
  Copy machines 1,000   1,000   1,397   397   1,046
  Other 700   700   102   (598)   49
   Total Miscellaneous Revenues 3,700   3,700   3,473   (227)   3,733

TOTAL REVENUES 126,834   126,834   127,956   1,122   129,441

EXPENDITURES

Library
  Salaries 64,470   64,470   67,222   (2,752)   63,607
  Employee benefits and retirement 29,279   29,279   28,206   1,073   26,832
  Supplies and minor equipment 2,540   2,540   2,977   (437)   1,726
  Professional services 8,215   8,215   9,188   (973)   8,192
  Communications 1,200   1,200   1,178   22   1,272
  Transportation and training 750   750   300   450   877
  Insurance 3,000   3,000   2,351   649   2,315
  Utilities 8,000   8,000   8,068   (68)   7,229
  Repairs and maintenance 7,000   7,000   4,999   2,001   2,984
  Other 1,000   1,000   1,121   (121)   763
  Capital outlay 16,000   16,000   18,229   (2,229)   19,277

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 141,454   141,454   143,839   (2,385)   135,074

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
  over (under) expenditures (14,620)   (14,620)   (15,883)   (1,263)   (5,633)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Transfers in 15,200   15,200   15,200   12,500

Net change in fund balances 580   580   (683)   (1,263)   6,867

FUND BALANCES, beginning 5,492   5,492   5,492   (1,375)

FUND BALANCES, ending 6,072$   6,072$   4,809$   (1,263)$   5,492$

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ST. CHARLES, MINNESOTA
LIBRARY FUND

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2013
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2012

68

Variance with
2013 Final Budget - 2012

Actual Positive Actual
Original Final Amounts (Negative) Amounts

REVENUES

Property Tax Levy
  Property tax collected 55,200$   55,200$   55,553$   353$   53,067$
Intergovernmental Revenues
  Fire aid 21,000   21,000   32,265   11,265   21,741
Charges for Services
  Other local governments 40,949   40,949   49,045   8,096   42,788
  Fire calls 11,500   11,500   15,528   4,028   31,194
Interest income 2,000   2,000   (26)   (2,026)   225
Donations   12,825   12,825   19,575
Miscellaneous Revenues 3,000   3,000   4,925   1,925   5,809

TOTAL REVENUES 133,649   133,649   170,115   36,466   174,399

EXPENDITURES

Public Safety
  Salaries 18,000   18,000   25,100   (7,100)   28,140
  Employee benefits and retirement 5,900   5,900   6,943   (1,043)   6,281
  Supplies and minor equipment 18,450   18,450   18,024   426   12,813
  Professional services 3,000   3,000   2,180   820   5,325
  Communication 2,000   2,000   1,584   416   1,469
  Transportation and training 9,300   9,300   7,770   1,530   8,410
  Insurance 9,500   9,500   6,302   3,198   7,005
  Utilities 5,500   5,500   5,265   235   3,923
  Capital outlay 4,800   4,800   4,719   81   12,564
  Repairs and maintenance 11,700   11,700   18,745   (7,045)   25,001
  Fire relief payment 28,000   28,000   39,836   (11,836)   28,741
  Other 2,700   2,700   4,055   (1,355)   2,334

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 118,850   118,850   140,523   (21,673)   142,006

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
  over (under) expenditures 14,799   14,799   29,592   14,793   32,393

OTHER FINANCING
  SOURCES (USES)
Transfers out (14,786)   (14,786)   (14,786)   (14,786)

Net change in fund balances 13   13   14,806   14,793   17,607

FUND BALANCES, beginning 168,748   168,748   168,748   151,141

FUND BALANCES, ending 168,761$   168,761$  183,554$   14,793$   168,748$

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF ST. CHARLES, MINNESOTA
VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2013
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2012

69

CITY OF ST. CHARLES, MINNESOTA
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2013
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2012

Variance with
2013 Final Budget - 2012

Actual Positive Actual